

No. 15-638

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL J. THOMASCH
RICHARD W. MARK
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
AMER S. AHMED
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED THAT HAS DIVIDED THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	2
II. RESPONDENTS’ DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW IS UNAVAILING	9
III. RESPONDENTS’ ALLEGED VEHICLE PROBLEMS ARE MERITLESS	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions	1a
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 701(a)(2), 120 Stat. 780, 984, <i>codified at</i> 29 U.S.C. § 1053(f).....	1a
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, div. P, § 2(a), 128 Stat. 2130, 2827 (2014), <i>codified at</i> 29 U.S.C. § 1054(k).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	5
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	11
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan</i> , 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	11
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	11
<i>McCorkle v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10
<i>Tw. of Mt. Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013).....	7

<i>Twp. of Mt. Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013)</i>	7
---	---

STATUTES

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	8
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	11
29 U.S.C. § 1054	8, 9

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-1	4, 6
72 Fed. Reg. 28,604 (May 22, 2007).....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. <i>Amicus Br., Twp. of Mt. Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc., No. 11-1507 (U.S. May 17, 2013), 2013 WL 2152643</i>	8
